
Agenda Item: 3 f 2-
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

===================================================================== 
Meeting Date: November 18, 2008 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] Consent [] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

======================================================================= 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

(A) Change Order No. 1 for Task 1 of the Construction Manager {CM) at Risk Contract 
with J.F. Houston Construction, Inc. in the amount of $95,472 for Miscellaneous 
Repair, Replacement and Improvement Projects at Palm Beach County Glades 
Airport {Pahokee); and 

(B) A Budget Transfer of $396,560 in the Airports Improvement and Development Fund 
establishing budget of $396,560 for the redevelopment program at Pahokee Airport, 
which includes a transfer from Reserves of $396,560. 

Summary: The Department of Airports requested proposals for CM at Risk Services for 
Miscellaneous Repair, Replacement and Improvement Projects at Pahokee Airport. 
Based on this request, two (2) proposals were received on October 18, 2006. On 
December 20, 2006 the Countywide Selection Committee selected the firm of J. F. 
Houston Construction, Inc. to provide these services. Task 1 to provide CM at Risk 
Services for the reconstruction of the T-Hangars at Pahokee Airport was approved on 
July 10, 2007 in the amount of $622, 158 {R-2007-1076). Approval of this change order 
will increase the task in the amount of $95,742. The budget transfer will provide funds 
for this change order in addition to future tasks required to support the multi-phase 
redevelopment program at Pahokee Airport. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal 
for this contract was established at 15%. The SBE participation for this Change Order is 
70.61 %. The total SBE contract participation including Change Order No. 1 is 9.42%. 
Countywide (JCM) 

Background and Justification: The original task did not include fire protection in the 
T-hangars. During Permit Review it was determined that fire protection would be 
required. This change order primarily includes costs to modify the existing slab to 
provide a collection system in the event of a discharge. 

Attachments: 

1. Three (3) Original Change Order No. 1 for Task 1 
2. Change Order History 
3. Budget Transfer 

====================================================================== 
Recommended 

Date 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 

$396,560 

$396.560 

2010 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X 

2011 2012 

Budget Account No: Fund _ . Department . · Unit _ __ _ _ Object _ __._ 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item will result in the expenditure of $396,560. A transfer from Reserves 
in the amount of $396,560 is included in this item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM01 

Thi.. it~ complies with cur:rcai 
County policies. 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



CHANGE 
0 RD ER 

_X_ Owner Initiate __ Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
__ Differing Site Conditions ..x_ Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
__ Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
__ Errors/Omissions/In Design 

A. Reimbursable B. Non-Reimbursable 

PROJECT: Miscellaneous Repair, Replacement 
And Improvement Projects For 
Department of Airports - Task 1 
T-Hangar Construction at Pahokee/ 
Glades Airport 

TO: JF Houston Construction Inc 
132 NW Lawton Road 
Port St Lucie, Fl 34986 

Description of change: 

Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 
COUNTY /FAA PROJECT NO: 
CONTRACT DATE: 
RESOLUTION NO. 
DISTRICT 

One (1 ) 
GL06-6 
July 10, 2007 
R20071076 
#2 

Permitting through the Palm Beach County Building Department resulted in a requirement from the Fire Department 
that a wet pipe Fire Sprinkler System be provided for the Thangars at Glades (Pahokee) Airport. This also required 
that a trench drain collection system be installed. In addition, The Department of Airports changed the single door to 
the storage room to a double door to provide access for large maintenance equipment. The Attached summary as 
submitted by JF Houston, reference modifications include a description, individual cost, category of change and a 
brief explanation. Contract time will be adjusted following local product approval for the THangar doors currently 
under review. 
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The original Contract sum was ....................................................................................................... . 
Net change by previous Change Orders ..................................................................................... . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was .................................................................... . 
The Contract Sum will be increased 

$622, 158.00 
-0-

$622, 158.00 

by this Change Order........................................................................................................................ $ 95,472.00 
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be........................................................... $717,630.00 
The Contract Time will be unchanged by ..................................................................................... ( 0 )Days 
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is............................ Jan 30, 2008 

JF Houston Construction Inc PBC BD OF CNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CONTRACTOR OWNER 

132 NW Lawton Road PO BOX 21229 
ADDRESS ADDRESS 

WEST PLM BCH, FL. 33406 

BY: 

DATE: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
Attest: Sharon Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

AND CONDITIONS: 

Ag ved as to Form and Legal 
uffi iency 

By: --=-----------Deputy Clerk (Date) 



PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

GL06-6 CM@ RISK FOR PHASE 1 MISC REPAIR, 
REPLACEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS -
TASK 1 T-HANGAR CONSTRUCTION 

CHANGE ORDER NO 1· SUMMARY 
Item# DESCRIPTION 

1 Trench Drain Grates & Angles 

2 Trench Drain Plumbing 

3 Trench Drain Design 

4 Concrete Repairs 

Change Single Door in storage room to 5 
double doors 

6 Erection 

7 Profit@ 5% per contract 

8 
Payment and Performance Bond, 
Insurance 

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO:1 

COST DAYS 

$12,378 

$38,409 

$540 

$29,199 

$4,993 

$3,580 

$4,455 

$1,918 

$95,472 0 

CODE 

Other Agency 

Other Agency 

Other Agency 

Other Agency 

DOA 

Other Agency 

Contract 
Adjustment 

Contract 
Adjustment 

$0 
$84,106 
$4,993 

so 
$6,373 

$95,472 

RESOLUTION NO: R20080850 

JF HOUSTON INC 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

Fire Department required that the Thangars include a wet pipe fire sprinkler system. 
This resulted in a requirement to contain the waterthru a trench drain system prior 
to directing thru a hydrocarbon separator This item is for the cost of the drainage 
grates and angles to be installed in the Concrete Slab 

Fire Department required that the Thangars include a wet pipe fire sprinkler system. 
This resulted in a requirement to contain the water thru a trench drain system prior 
to directing thru a hydrocarbon separator This item is for the cost of the 6-inch 
drainage pipe collection 

Fire Department required that the Thangars include a wet pipe fire sprinkler system. 
This resulted in a requirement to contain the water thru a trench drain system prior 
to directing thru a hydrocarbon separator This ~em is for the trench drain design. 

Concrete Repairs include concrete curbs around hangar bays, coring for trench 
drain plumbing and forming of trench drains as required by the Fire Department 

The Department of Airports requested a substitution of double doors in lieu of the 
single door to the storage room to be able to access the room with larger 
maintenance equipment 

Increased cost of moving out and back in because of change in sequencing due to 
added requirements for curbs, sloped slabs, and drywall partitions required by Fire 
Department 

LEGEND 
Error 
Omission/recommended and/or required in project. 
Other Agency (TSA, PZ&B, Fire Marshall) 
Department of Airports 

Condrtions not normally anticipated or encountered in construction. 
Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments, 

Total Change Order# 1 



PRC:i.JE Cf' i'-lf\f\·lE:: 

Miscellaneous Repair, Replacement 
and Improvement Projects for 
Department of Airports - Task 1 
T-Hangar Construction at Pahokee/ 
Glades Airport 

S,_ .JULE I 

UST o::c PROPCSED 38E-M/\VBE SUGCO~JT~f,.CTORS 
GL06-6 

;}RC•.J~C.T ,\!O. ___ _ 
l•-iAiv!E nr Prci!vlE 81DOER J_F, Houston Construction, Inc. 132 NW Lawton Road, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 A,Ul)R~SS 

CC>f·H.-",C:T nEr~::,')f·I. 

HiD DPlM!i'JG DA''T' 

Nt1rnc, Address t111d 
Phone Number 

Joseph F. Houston 561-848-8000 772-807-7170 r~c1~JE .\JO: ___ _ Ff\.X\/0 ___ _ 

Di..i'.!\l~Tf•./El'JT· ______ _ 

PLE,'\SE IDENTIFY ALL APPLIGf~BLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

Subconfr~1cf Arnount (Check one or bor!J Cale']ories) 
~,1inority Business Small Business 8l~ck i iispanic 1Nomen CauGasian Other (Pleilsc Specify! • Dattile Plumbing - · · · ' " • • 

· 1128 Royal Palm Beach Blvd. #418 
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 

I 
1-

LJ 
Bri-Sand Forming Co_ i 

·, 8233 Gator Lane, Ste 25 .~- 0 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 ~-- - ------ ~--

~ • _1. ! 

4 • 
5 • 
(.0 1euse u·se iHJditiont1l shrcls ;f necessary) 

95,472.00 
Tntnl HirJ Price,,) _____ _ 

• :[. __ :t ___ _ $ 
$----··- -----·r-

i s ___ _ :., _____ ----· $ ___ . _____ _ ;:i 

• 11, $_ $ _J__ ---------- -- ·-- $ __ _ 

0 
T, ___ ·- ·----· 

$ ____ _ $ '.ii _________ _ 

-----------,-~· 

• ' ,, __ $ ____ _ 

To\al ~----

67,608.00 
Total Value of SBE Parlidpation ,;_~--

~'---

$ ___ _ 
$ 

38,409.00 

29,199.00 
i __ ---

:r.· 

,, 
·'---------

---· ------- ------

NCJ1E:: ·1. nie a111ou11f:; lister! nn this forrn mus! l.>e supporied by l11e Subcontructors prices included on Sc!1edule 2 in order to Lie counted inward goal atfainmenL 4. Firms mav be c2rlified b'y P;ilm Beach Couni\' as an SBE and/or an Ml'i'/BF.. if firrns are certified as llolll an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate tile dol(nr amount m1tier H1P. 11ppropri,1te r..:rJtegnry 
J. ivJN,/8f: informa!irrn is being co!IE!ctec• for lrJc!dng purpos~s only 



Oct 15 08 12:Q2p 
RECE:IVED l~/15/2868 11:22 5613J336?5 

Joeeph F. HouM!'I m-007-1110 p.1 

'--,,' f'>ROJECT NO,,--'G=l.06-6==---­

TO: J.F. Houston Conwuctlon, Inc. 

SCHEDVL£#2 

FROJECT NAME: T-Hanga,rs- Pahokee I Glades Airport 

(Name of Prime 8idder\ 

The 1,1r,de!signed kl certified by l"alm Beach County as e(n) • (ched< one or more, as applicable}: 

Small 8u61ness Enterprise _.x_ Minority Businns Enlerp,$1! _ 

Sieck__ Hlspanic _ Woma11 _ C;tt.11.asiai:, __ 01ha1 (Please Specify) _____ _ 

On of Palm Bu.ch Coun1yCer1if.10a~on: qJtalot _;_ 5\ j bAO\ \ 
The ~1n<lersigm,d is propared 10 perfon,1 the following dcscribfid work u.1 COD!le(;UOll with rhc above project 
C~cify iQ cfstail, pa rtic1alar ;wotk items or AA!U tniregftg l,s RS®QIJl!td): 

Llne 
lkm .D'IS~•ption 
1;1:111cre12 1<epairs 

f11mjsh and in$1AH trench dmio RimOA, QI separator, and etectri:: control valwe per dnlW1nH, Elewical work is 
Flo! Included. 

.. ,. 

i!\the followlno prlc,, $,.2g.._.1!jl__,0..,p ______________ ;..,_ __________ _ 

(Svbcot,lfll<:IOI'~ quoLCJ 

and will enter lnlo a formal agreement ror .,.ork with y.,11 c:001ditioned U9on your 11i.e~-..llor, of a cantra,;:t wttt, Palm Be.ach 
County. 

If Lll'lden.tined intends to svkvbcontrac.:t 1,my portion of lM $\l bc1:mtreet to a "on-,er1n'red S8E svbcol\tracior. the 
amount ofariy&1Jch subcontractrnust be :statsd: $___________ · 
The .urode!$igned ,ubcont1.ittor undenitznds th.al the 
siJboGJW:;ctor !tom provldlnQ qUo\!11IORS to ol.l'lai bidder, 

provision of 1his form to prime biQdliJf does no, prevent 

8ri-Sand ~ arming Co. 



.,.. I I J. LC. l"'LUMl:l l Nl.1 

10/04/2808 10:42 

.a11.~:20e,j aei: 1/14 

1561 79837'34 

5&1 ~ne;~ e 
DATTIL£ PLUMBIN::i 

~ATTIL.£ PL.l.lMSINa 
m«11-?110 

PAGE 02/02 
,,.ASE 81 

F¼GE lll:2/~2 

Oot 16 Cc '1:99s J0$eph F. Hout»n p~ 

-

-

SC: M!l)IJUi Nil 

lfrt'TBl'l OF IN1'1aNT TO nl\flON/1 A$ .AN 89&. Ol'O'VW8£ SU.&<:ONTAA.CT'DI' 

f'AC>JEC• NC._Gl.,.l,CH,;:,,::ar..--­

TO: J.F. H2~ Oo~ lne. 
Nam, d Prime 8iddlll') 

~k ___ t-fl:ipanlc ·- Won,,or, - C UClllf ~,km!Nls.,.«;~) ____ _ 
Oa\11 of P•k'M 6t'llc:l'I CoUl'ltY CIVlillcattor-: ---51.,.:c;J=...:.\41..ll!'J,,_._,.w. __ _ 

~ Ullclcl9lr=m,.t ,1. prepNed IO ~ l1lll :t\'lilDIIIM GOKM1'o( "l'oric t.'l ::~elon wtlb the ~ pt~ect 
1.isrmiti: ;11 ~1. M•:t'isu!,¥~(..JU.JliJ1l&mfto be RC®&:JIWlf\: · 

l.,.lt,e 

lkn, ~o. ~m,~bt~ ---,: 

------------

--·-·----- --------------------------~------~-----------·-----·-aHl'lt! f!o,IICMll'lg pn.-i S._,M_...409_,..QQQ _____________________ _ 
1:s.iecon~or11 o~ciieJ 

l'!ld ....itt •-.tet i/\\0 1 fo,rmai ,gr."1W!•r;t mr WO!'!< "''" '/OU 00110\ton•lll ~on -,cur .-ec-.ition of a ceMri!ct w\tl'I Pllllm Suet, 
co .. ~!:)'. 

I: urcmts;11111d ini.11oa ,:i 111.1~b:cn,,..,, einy pnrtlan ct ~l'b~ubconlftct to a non-cet111l!!Cf s.!E subctlntl'llctot, tt,i 
•~:1111 ar 11n1 slldl &11boo111r111:1 rn"ft tt. litale<I: s 8. 00 . ___ . 

1/lll und,,IIDIQl\ed •ube0ntrai.1tlr unt'llfflla~ tlllt ~"Ill ,:ir&"1alc.n c'f 1~ torm 1o pl111'1~ bidd-.,r docs not f:lft\lCll\1 
• 11bount.1::10r rrom prcmdinq qu,o\elons ta Ofher 1:1~d11r11 

'• 



-
ACORQ .. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

DATE (MM/0D/YYYY} 

09/25/2008 
PRODUCER (561) 776-9001 FAX {561)427-6730 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
Collinsworth, Alter, Lambert, Inc. ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
23 Eganfuskee Street HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. Suite 102 
Jupiter, FL 33477 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED Joseph F. Houston & Associates, Inc. d/b/a INSURER A: Amerisure Mutual Ins Co 
DBA: J, F. Houston Construction, Inc. INSURER 8: Amerisure Insurance Company 
207 E. Blue Heron Boulevard INSURERC: Houston Casualty Company 
Suite #1 INSURER D: 

Riviera Beach, FL 33404 INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIC[ES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

NSR ~'?.~! TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFFECTIVE pgk!fl EXPIRATION LIMITS ''"' DATE'"" 
GENERAL LIABILITY GL2024184 10/01/2008 10/01/2009 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 - DAMAGE TO RENTED X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

rt=- n,.,I"',·'"'"'~.--, $ 50,000 
1 CLAIMS MADE 0 OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 

A PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 ,._ 
GENERAL AGGREGATE - $ 2,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODlJCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 n [xl PRO- nLOC POLICY JECT 

AlfTOMOBILE LIABILITY CA2024183 10/01/2008 10/01/2009 COMBINED Sll~GLE LIMIT ~ 

(Ea accident) $ 
1,000,000 X AN';' AUTO -

ALL OWNED AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY ,._ 
(Per parson) $ SCHEDULED AUTOS 

A ,._ 
X HIRED AUTOS 

BODILYINJURY - $ X NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per a:x:lder>l} .__ 

- PROPERTY DAI\IAGE $ (Per a::cident) 

GARAGE UABII.ITV AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ 

~ ANYAUTO OTHERTI-iAN EAACC $ 

AUTO ONLY: AGG $ 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA Ll!.BILITY CU2024185 10/01/2008 10/01/2009 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 4,000,000 0 OCCUR • CL!.lMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000 
B $ 

~ DEDUCTIBLE $ 

RETENTION $ 0 $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC2024186 10/01/2008 10/01/2009 I l'/,£JT~W:; .. j X : 0J~" 
EM PLOVERS' LIABILITY 

E.L. EP.CH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000 B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

1,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE -POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 
OlHi HC07l086501 06/05/200& 06/05/2009 $1,000,000 Each Claim Pro essional Liability 

C $1,000,000 Aggregate 
$10,000 Deductible 

DESCRIPTION OF OP~RA TIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY EiNDDRSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
General Liability. 'alm Beach County is listed as an Additional Insured with respect to 

CERTIFICATE LDER 

Department of Airports 
Building &46 
Palm Beach International 
Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

ACORD 25 (2001 /08) 

CANCELLATI N 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BEi CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THERE!OF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL E.NOEAVOR TO MAIL 

OTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 7/10/2007 
RESOLUTION NO R2007-1076 
NTP FOR TASK 1 8/6/2007 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DA" 2120/08 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: Nc~n-asslgned 
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $622,158.00 

CHANGE DATE DEBCRPTIOII ORDl!RNo. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
GL06-6 CM @ RISK FOR PHASE 1 MISC REPAIR, REPLACEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS - TASK 1 T-HANGAR CONSTRUCTION 

FOOT Project No 236525-1-94-01 
JF HOUSTON 

PB NO: GL 06-6 
CONTRACT HISTORY 

TOTAL VALUE OF 
CHANGE ORDER VALUl!OFTIIII! CHANOI! ORDl!R CHANOI! ORDER LEADDl!PT CRCAPPROVAL CUMULATIVE 

T1III! EXTENSION AMOUNT ADJUSTED FOR APPROVAL APPROVAL 
T1III! 

1 10/22/08 CRC 
Additional Concrete Work and Trench Drains 0 $ 95.472.00 $ 95,472.00 Meeting 

Notes· 

To be approved by the Dept 
To be approved by the CRC 
To be approved by the Board 

Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM@ Risk) 
TA Value Authority 

$0-100.000 Lead Dept 
$100.001-199,999 CRC 

,s200,ooo sec 

DOA Project Costs Track!ng-0Q18608.Jds 
10/8/2008 

0 

95,472.00 $ 

Approval Authority for Change Orders 
CO Value Authority 
$0-50,000 Lead Dept 

$50,001-100,000 CRC 
>$100,001 sec 

Cummulative ValuE 
$0-100,000 

$100,101 -200,00( 

Authority 
Lead Dept 

CRC 

ace APPROVAL PERCENT NEW CONTRACT STATUS CHANGE AMOUNT 

15.35% $717,630.00 



09- 0015 BUDGET TRANSFER 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Fund 4111 Airport!m_e_rovement & Development Fund 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

Expenditures 

121-A256-6502 

121-A900-9909 

New Revenue Control System 
Machinery & Equipment 

Reserves Improvement Program 

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 

OFMB 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted~, 

. ,,1.dO 
/0,/ 

ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

25,000 

10,534,915 

80,526,348 

Signatures 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

2,083,000 

7,599,948 

83,740,278 

cJAUL 
M nilJ. ,._;t;L 

INCREASE 

396,560 

396,560 

DECREASE 

0 

396,560 

396,560 

Date 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

2,479,560 

7,203,388 

83,740,278 

10 /2, {oY 

10-cJ-tt. o( 

Page 1 of 1 pages 

Advantage Document Numbers: 

BGEX121102108/297 

BGRV 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 
AS OF 10/17/08 

329,897 

0 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

2,149,663 

7,203,388 

By Board of County Commissioners 

At Meeting of 

November 18, 2008 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


